Life of Mine All-in-Sustaining Cash Costs US$1.29/lb of copper5

Mine Life 12 years

Ave. Annual Metal Production (first 6 years) Approximately 40,000 tonnes

Ave. Annual Metal Production Life of Mine (incl. ramp up) 35,600 tonnes

Steady State Average Process Recovery (Heap and ROM) 76%  /  40%

Table 2: Summary of Economic Assumptions and Results

3 Assumes mining fleet is financed through a lease to own contract structure to minimize upfront capital cost.
4 All in sustaining costs is defined as cash cost (C1) plus general and administrative expenses, sustaining capital
expenditure, deferred stripping, royalties and lease payments and is used by management to evaluate performance
inclusive of sustaining expenditure required to maintain current production levels.
5 C1 cash cost includes all mining and processing costs less any profits from by-products and is used by management
to arrive at an approximated cost of finished metal.

Economics and Sensitivity Analysis

Copper Price

US$/lb

Post-Tax NPV8

Base Case

US$ millions

Post-Tax NPV8

Capex (-10%)

US$ millions

Post-Tax NPV8

Capex (+10%)

US$ millions

Post-Tax NPV8

Opex (-10%)

US$ millions

Post-Tax NPV8

Opex (+10%)

US$ millions

Base Case

IRR

(%)

2.85 408 434 381 455 360 28.6%

3.00 466 492 439 514 418 31.1%

3.15 524 550 498 572 476 33.5%

3.30 582 608 556 630 535 35.7%

3.45 640 666 614 688 592 38.0%

Table 3: Sensitivity Analysis to Copper Price, Life of Mine Capital and Operating Costs

Capital and Operating Costs
The projected pre-production capital costs for Marimaca, which will be incurred over a 2-year construction period,
were estimated on the basis of information from a variety of sources including direct equipment quotes, derivation
from first principles and factoring from comparable benchmarks, and are summarized in the following table:

ITEM COST ESTIMATE - US$ millions

Mining Equipment6 $14.0

Mine Development $9.2

Crushing & Agglomeration $22.7

Leaching $43.5

SX-EW Plant $81.1